
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

3 November 2023 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 13 November 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 25 September 2023  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Completion of the Audit of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council 

and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2021/22  
(To receive a report from Sue Maycock, Head of Finance – Corporate, 
and Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, which summarises the 
events since the 2021/22 accounts were last presented to this 
Committee, and the current position including outstanding work 
relating to the audit of Whole of Government Accounts 2021/22) 
 

11 - 52 

 
5  Update on the Audit of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council and 

Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2022/23  
(To receive a report from Sue Maycock, Head of Finance – Corporate, 
and Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, which presents the 
external auditors’ Audit Completion Reports for Lincolnshire County 
Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund, as well as the Draft Auditor’s 
Annual Report for 2022/23) 
 

53 - 146 

 
6  Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2023  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which brings the draft Audit Committee Annual Report 
for the Committee’s consideration in advance of the final version being 
presented for approval in 2024, prior to submission to Council) 
 

147 - 156 

 
7  Horizon Scanning: Trends, Risks and Issues  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which enables the Committee to review emerging trends, 
risks and opportunities facing local authorities across the country) 
 

157 - 166 

 
8  Audit Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management, which invites the Committee to consider its 
work programme) 
 

167 - 176 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Thomas Crofts 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 13th November, 2023, 
10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7344&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7344&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources), Glen Garrod 
(Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant 
Director - Finance), Sue Maycock (Strategic Finance Lead - Technical), Clair Goodenough 
(Head of Audit and Risk Management), Amanda Reid (Strategic Finance Manager), Mandy 
Knowlton-Rayner (Insurance and Risk Lead), Kevin Lane (Principal Risk Officer) and Thomas 
Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Jennie Norman (Mazars), John Presley (Mazars), Mark Surridge (Mazars) and Varsha Sharma 
(Mazars) 
  
19     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J King. 
  
20     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in proceedings.  
  
21     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the revised minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
22     MARKET SUPPLY 

 
For openness and transparency, Glen Garrod, Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, declared that his spouse was a General Practitioner. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which set out gave an update on market supply in the adult social 
care sector, as requested by the Committee. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

       Adult social care markets consistently presented a risk to the Council largely due to 
labour supply. 

       The market was dominated by commercial care providers, with some provision 
delivered in house by the Council. 

       Some remote localities within the county suffered from shortages in care provision 
due to the impact of commercial viability – with the south of the county especially 
diffi
[...]
nd effective care depended upon better joint working between 
health care and social care colleagues in Lincolnshire.  

       The social care market was growing, which meant that overall capacity was becoming 
less of a concern. 

Page 6



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
23     UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, which 
provided an update to the Committee regarding the Council’s statutory Accounts for 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 and progress made by the external auditor. It was reported 
that the Council had completed the statement of accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 
2022/23 and deadlines had now been firmed up with the external auditor for their sign off. 
  
Mark Sturridge, representing the external auditor, Mazars, reported that two lingering issues 
had had delayed the sign off of the outstanding statements of accounts. These issues 
concerned the accounting valuation of infrastructure assets and the triennial pensions 
review, which were issues that were being faced by many councils across the country. 
However, these issues had now been resolved and the external auditor was working to 
finalise their sign off. 
  
Mazars stated that Lincolnshire County Council was ahead of many other authorities in 
progressing their statements of accounts and that the Council showed value for money in its 
accounts. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   The outstanding closure of the statement of accounts had not impacted the quality of 
the Council’s decision making, as budget monitoring was reported separately, and 
decisions were subject to the overview and scrutiny process. 

   The external auditor’s audit opinion was expected to be ready by the end of the week 
for the 2021/22 accounts and by December 2023 for the 2022/23 accounts. 

   Financial issues similar to those face by Birmingham City Council would be flagged if 
they were present in the level of reserves risk reporting. 

   It was not anticipated that the financial resilience of the Council would change over 
the coming years and no stresses had been discernible over the past recent years. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
24     EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDA - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2022/23 
 

Page 7



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, which 
introduced the external auditor’s 2022/23 Audit Strategy Memoranda for Lincolnshire 
County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund. 
  
Mark Surridge, John Presley and Varsha Sharma from the external auditor, Mazars, 
presented the Memoranda and guided the Committee through the audit scopes, audit 
approaches, timelines, risks, and key judgement areas. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   The Committee noted that the accounts were stable and that there were no large 
movements regarding the value of investments. 

   The Committee welcomed the additional resourcing undertaken by the external 
auditor to process the backlog of work, which was thought to be completed by 
December 2023. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee note the two external audit documents and comments made. 
  
25     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2023/24 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Mandy Knowlton-Rayner, Insurance and Risk Lead, 
and Kevin Lane, Principal Risk Officer, which provided an update on how well the Council's 
strategic risks were being managed. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   The strategic risks continued to be managed and monitored pro-actively and key 
messages from the strategic risk reviews were highlighted, which included risks 
concerning recruitment, budgets, debts, and transformation. 

   The assurance level for recruitment had been updated to substantial with an 
improving direction of travel, thanks to the current stable attrition rate and improved 
recruitment across the Council. 

  
The Committee was advised that a new deep dive topic needed to be considered and it was 
suggested that the next topic should concern a risk with limited assurance, with 
recommendation that IT infrastructure be considered. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   The Committee welcomed the improved staffing situation and noted that IT 
infrastructure presented a continued risk to all organisations. 

   Staffing was a primary risk and it was necessary to understand the reasons for why 
staff left the Council. 

   Work had been underway to make the Council an employer of choice and recent 
questionnaires had found that employees considered Lincolnshire County Council to 

Page 8



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

be a place where people want to work. Benefits, such as hybrid working and 
wellbeing offers, had been developed to make the Council a more attractive 
employer. 

   Hybrid working under Smarter Working had proven successful, and performance had 
been maintained. A formal evaluation was due to be undertaken and findings would 
be presented to the Committee in the Combined Assurance report. 

  
The Committee felt that a deep dive into risks associated with IT was necessary. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That Committee note the current status of the strategic risks facing the Council. 
2. That the next scheduled deep dive report focus on IT infrastructure risks. 

  
26     ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Claire Goodenough, The Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management, which presented the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to
[...]
enby, Independent Added Member, be appointed as the Audit 

Committee’s Counter Fraud Champion. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 

Page 10



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Subject: 
Completion of the Audit of Accounts for Lincolnshire County 
Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2021/22 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The audit of the 2021/22 accounts has now concluded. This report summarises the 
events since the 2021/22 accounts were last presented to this Committee, and the 
current position including outstanding work relating to the audit of Whole of 
Government Accounts 2021/22. A Mazars representative will be in attendance at the 
meeting to answer any questions arising. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Resources recommends that the Audit Committee notes the 
position of the audit for the 2021/22 accounts.  

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Members of this Committee will be aware that the accounts for 2021/22 have 
remained open to allow for amendments following the reporting of national issues. 
The first national issue related to the accounting treatment of infrastructure assets, 
and the second national issue was that the Local Government Pension Scheme 
triennial valuation on 31 March 2022 had been published and so needed to be taken 
account of in the 2021/22 accounts. 

1.2 Mazars LLP (Mazars) presented an Audit Completion Report 2021/22 for the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund to this Committee on 14 November 2022, and an Audit 
Completion Report 2021/22 for Lincolnshire County Council to this Committee on 25 
September 2023. The Lincolnshire County Council Audit Completion Report 2021/22 
did not include a Value for Money commentary at the time. This commentary is 
included in section three of the Auditors Annual Report, which is attached at 
Appendix A. 

1.3 Officers amended the a
[...]
on, is not material. 

Going concern 

To the best of my knowledge there is nothing to indicate that the Council will not continue as a going 
concern in the foreseeable future. The period to which I have paid particular attention in assessing the 
appropriateness of the going concern basis is not less than twelve months from the date of approval of 
the accounts.  

Annual Governance Statement 

I am satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Council's risk assurance 
and governance framework and I confirm that I am not aware of any significant risks that are not 
disclosed within the AGS.  

Narrative report 

The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect my understanding of the Council's financial and 
operating performance over the period covered by the financial statements. 

Unadjusted misstatements and internal control recommendations 

I confirm that the effects of the uncorrected misstatements and internal control recommendations set 
out at Appendix A are immaterial, both individually and in aggregate, to the financial statements as a 
whole.  

Yours faithfully 

  

  

Executive Director of Resources 
  

Page 51



 
 

 

 

 Page 12 of 12 

Appendix A 

Unadjusted Misstatements 

 

 

Internal Control Recommendations 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 52



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive  
Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Subject: 
Update on the Audit of Accounts for Lincolnshire County 
Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2022/23 

  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No  
Summary:  

The audit of the 2022/23 accounts is now substantially complete and is expected to 
conclude by the end of November 2023. This report presents the external auditors’ 
Audit Completion Reports for Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund, as well as the Draft Auditor’s Annual Report for 2022/23. A Mazars LLP 
representative will attend the Committee meeting to present these documents and 
answer any questions arising. 
 
The Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and the Letter of Representation had not been 
signed at the time of writing this report but are expected to have been signed by the 
date of the Committee meeting. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Resources recommends that the Audit Committee considers 
the information in this report and in the Appendices and identifies any further 
information or actions that may be required.  
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 was presented to this Committee on 19 June 
2023 and an update on the audit of those accounts was reported to this Committee 
on 25 September 2023. 

1.2 Since then, amendments have been made to the 2022/23 accounts to reflect changes 
in Pension Fund Asset valuations received after 31 March 2023, and an updated 
actuarial valuation for Lincolnshire’s share of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund as well as 
a restatement of the Local Government Pension Scheme net liability in the 
Lincolnshire County Council accounts in compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) 14. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

1.3 Mazars have issued two Audit Completion Reports for 2022/23. The Audit Completion 
Report for Lincolnshire County Council 2022/23 is attached at Appendix A. Section 
two shows that, although the audit is substantially complete, there are two audit 
areas outstanding, so this Audit Completion Report is potentially subject to change. 
We will present Members with a final Audit Completion Report 2022/23 for 
Lincolnshire County Council in due course, for completeness. The Value for Money 
commentary for 2022/23 is not included within the Audit Completion Report for 
Lincolnshire County Council 2022/23 at this stage, instead it is reported within the 
Draft Auditor’s Annual Report 2022/23, which is attached at Appendix C. 

1.4 
[...]
North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Two Chamberlain Square

Birmingham

B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner

P
age 146



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Subject: Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2023 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The Audit Committee Annual Report is designed to inform the Council of the activities 
undertaken by the Committee in the calendar year 2023 and how it discharged its 
responsibilities. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee:  
 

1. Consider the content of the draft Audit Committee Annual Report noting the 
areas for review before the final version is shared.  

2. Review the content with a view to initial approval for the document to be 
updated in advance of the final version being presented for approval in 2024, 
prior to submission to the full Council. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Audit Committee Annual Report is required under both the Committee's Terms of 
Reference and CIPFA's Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and 
Police (2022) to report on its performance and demonstrate how the Committee has 
discharged it responsibilities. 

 
 

2. Conclusion  
 

2.1 Good practice advocates the Audit Committee publishes an Annual Report, of which this 
is the draft. The final report will be presented to the Audit Committee in February 2024 
for final approval before submission to full Council  

 
 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 6



3. Consultation 
 
a) Risks and Impact Analysis 
 
N/A 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Audit Committee Annual Report 2023 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
The Constitution, specifically the Terms of Reference for the Audit Commit
[...]
o the internal self-assessment.  The Committee probed both 
areas to ascertain any risks within the few areas for further development. 

Page 155



8 
 

Development Areas for 2024 
The Committee have supported a few developments future meetings.  They include 
increased frequency of strategic risk reporting, further in-depth reporting on internal audit 
activity, and provision of a more detailed focus on the counter fraud delivery and impact. 
Report template changes have been implemented to provide the committee with further 
quality oversight and delivery information to help inform the effectiveness of the assurance 
framework.  

The Committee has also considered possible topics and training areas for 2024.  Considered 
items include, financial resilience, risk appetite and tolerance training and understanding 
assurance points noted from Section 114 notices. 

Conclusion 

The Audit Committee is pleased to present its 2023 Annual Report to the Council.  It is 
hoped that the report gives sufficient detail on its performance throughout the year and 
demonstrates that the Audit Committee has discharged its responsibilities as set out in the 
Terms of Reference.  The Committee looks forward to developing its arrangements in line 
with good practice guidance and in assuring and supporting the Executive as 2024 
progresses.  

 

Page 156



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Subject: Horizon Scanning: Trends, Risks and Issues 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report is to raise awareness of emerging trends, risks and opportunities facing 
local authorities across the country.  It is not a comprehensive list of risks and threats 
facing Lincolnshire County Council but emerging trends and patterns seen across other 
public sector bodies. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee:  
 

1. Consider the
[...]
.......................................................................................................7 

Projects and Programmes ..........................................................................................................8 

Conclusion ..................................................................................................................................8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 160



3 
 

Introduction & Background 
County Councils have encountered a multitude of challenges and transformations that have 
significantly shaped operations and responsibilities over the last decade.  These have 
included economic fluctuations and budget constraints along with evolving societal needs 
and technological advancements.  Lincolnshire County Council has been at the forefront of 
addressing complex issues and adapting to changing circumstances.  This period has 
witnessed a range of significant events, including the aftermath of a global financial crisis, 
the impact of austerity measures, the rise of digitilisation, a global pandemic and 
subsequent national lockdown as well as the increasing demand for sustainable and 
inclusive communities. As a result of these, Lincolnshire County Council has been compelled 
to navigate a dynamic landscape, seeking innovative solutions to deliver essential service, 
foster economic growth, promote social wellbeing, and continue to engage effectively with 
our communities.   
 
Some would suggest times cannot get more challenging, but as often is the case, emerging 
risks and threats surround us as we strive to continue our delivery of quality services.  
 
The purpose of this report is to raise awareness of emerging trends, risks and opportunities 
facing local authorities across the country.  It is not a comprehensive list of risks and threats 
facing Lincolnshire County Council.  Lincolnshire County Council have some effective 
strategies and controls in place to resist numerous threats, and the as
[...]
ry of the external audit plan and 
that any risks to successful production 
of the financial statements and audit 
are being managed. 

Statement of Accounts 
2024/25 – Accounting 
Policies  

Sue Maycock (Head of 
Finance – Corporate) 

Confirm that the appropriate 
accounting policies are being applied 
and understand the impact of any 
material changes that affect the 
Council's or Pension fund accounts. 

Annual report for risk 
management 2024/25 

Claire Goodenough 
(Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Management) 
 

Seek assurance that risk-related issues 
are being addressed. 
 

Page 175



Mandy Knowlton-
Rayner (Insurance & 
Risk Manager) 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

Claire Goodenough 
(Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Management) 
 
 
 

That the Internal Audit Plan focuses 
on the key risks facing the Council and 
is adequate to support the Head of 
Audit opinion. 
Confirm that the plan achieves a 
balance between setting out the 
planned work for the year and 
retaining flexibility to changing risks 
and priorities during the year. 
Ensure that the Internal Audit 
Resource has sufficiently capacity and 
capabilities to maintain an effective 
internal audit function.   

Counter Fraud Plan 2025/26 

Claire Goodenough 
(Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Management) 
 
 
 

On the overall effectiveness of the 
Authority's arrangements to counter 
fraud and corruption. 

Counter Fraud Annual 
Report including Progress 
Report Nov-Mar                                                

Dianne Downs (Team 
Leader – Counter 
Fraud) 
 

Confirm that the Council’s counter 
fraud activity is targeted and effective 

 
Items to be programmed: 
 
Integration of Health and Social Care (including IMT) – Glen Garrod (Executive Director of 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) 
 
Emerging Risks 

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 25 September 2023
	4 Completion of the Audit of Accounts for Lincolnshire County Council and Lincolnshir

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR    
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, J L King, P A Skinner and 
A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources), Michelle 
Grady (Assistant Director - Finance), Sue Maycock (Strategic Finance Lead - Technical), Clair 
Goodenough (Head of Audit and Risk Management), Sara Jackson (Audit Manager), and 
Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:-  
John Presley (Mazars) and Mark Surridge (Mazars) 
  
  
28     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman). 
  
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor M Allan (Vice Chairman) chaired the meeting. 
  
29     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of Members’ interest were received at this point of the proceedings. 
  
30     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 25 September 2023 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
31     COMPLETION OF THE AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS FOR LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

AND LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2021/22 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Sue Maycock, Strategic Finance Lead – Technical, 
and Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, which summarised the events since the 
2021/22 accounts were last presented to this Committee, and the current position including 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
outstanding work relating to the audit of Whole of Government Accounts 2021/22. The 
following matters were addressed by Mark Surridge, External Auditor – Mazars: 
  

   There was no new content added to the external auditor’s opinion since the last time it 
was reported to the Committee, and there were no new concerns to report in 
relation to the Council’s financial sustainability. 

   The audit completion letter was scheduled to be signed off before the end of the day. 
   One aspect within the accounts required further testing but was found not to have a 

material impact. This was in relation to a small number of invoices being recorded 
within the wrong financial year. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and were assured that the Council had identified a 
weakness in its processes regarding the invoicing error, and was working to strengthen 
processes and had rolled out further training to staff to help avoid this happening in the 
future. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the position of the audit for the 2021/22 accounts be noted. 
  
32     UPDATE ON THE AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS FOR LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Sue Maycock, Strategic Finance Lead – Technical, 
and Michelle Grady, Assistant Director – Finance, which presented external audit’s Audit 
Completion Reports for Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund, as 
well as the Draft Auditor’s Annual Report for 2022/23. The following matters were 
addressed by Mark Surridge, External Auditor – Mazars: 
  

   The external audit had reached an unqualified opinion regarding the 2022/23 accounts 
and noted that for value for money arrangements had been demonstrated and that 
the Council was in a strong financial position. 

   The accounts were scheduled to be signed off within a month following receipt of a 
confirmation letter in relation to pensions liability and verification via the Letters of 
Representation. 

   No material changes had been made the report since it was last presented to the 
Committee. The only change that had been made to the report was that the 
expected completion date had been changed to the actual completion date. 

   Delays to the sign off of the accounts were in part due to testing of the pensions net 
position and clarification sought regarding the cap on recognising a net pension 
asset. 

  
In order to expediate the sign off of these accounts, it was suggested that the full and final 
statement of accounts for 2022/23 be circulated to the Committee and authority be given to 
the Chairman to sign them on off on the Committee’s behalf.  



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   The Committee congratulated officers on delivering a clean and strong set of accounts 
and thanked the external auditor for presenting their findings in person. 

   Overall, the Council had ensured adequate arrangements with no significant risks or 
necessary recommendations. Nonetheless, it was important that the Council was 
mindful about the trajectory of its financial sustainability as resources and demands 
were becoming tighter. 

   The Committee noted that even small issues had the potential to snowball if left 
unchecked and that lessons needed to be learnt from issues facing other councils. 

   The Committee were assured that the following contingencies were in place to 
safeguard the Council’s financial position: 

o   Annual financial planning was a full time preoccupation of the Finance team. 
o   The Council held strong reserves to weather issues. 
o   Service leads were experts within their field and proactively managed their 

service’s finances, as had been recognised by the recent review conducted by 
the Care Quality Commission. 

o   The Council was always looking for new ways to improve and transform its 
services. 

o   A business performance improvement review was underway to look at ways to 
reduce administrative costs. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee be granted authority to sign off the 

Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 on behalf of the Audit Committee. 
  
33     DRAFT AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the proposed Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee for 2022/23 and sought comments in advance of the final version for 
approval prior to submission to Council. 
  
The Committee considered the report and it was noted that the Council struggled to recruit 
senior auditors and it was therefore important that the Council looked to grow its own 
talent. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the content of the draft Audit Committee Annual Report be noted. 
2. That the draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23 be updated, as above, for the 

final version being presented for approval in 2024, prior to submission to the full 
Council. 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
  
34     HORIZON SCANNING: TRENDS, RISKS AND ISSUES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which presented emerging trends, risks and opportunities facing local 
authorities across the country. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   The Committee agreed that the report was very timely given the challenges facing 
councils across the country. 

   The Council’s risk owners monitored their own risks to ensure appropriate controls. 
Also, Executive Directors were due to attend the Audit Committee’s February 
meeting to present their risk areas and members could raise questions with them 
directly. 

   The Committee agreed that the Council currently understood the demands it was 
facing and had been able to make changes to accommodate pressures. 

   There was a need for special training ahead of the February meeting to support quality 
questioning from the Committee to risk owners. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That a training session be held at 9am ahead of the Audit Committee meeting 

scheduled for 5 February 2024. 
  
35     AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered its work programme and agreed that the Integration of Health 
and Social Care (including IMT) item, which was yet to be programmed, would be revisited 
once the new Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing was in post. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am 


